
 

 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD (EXECUTIVE 
WORKING GROUP) 

 
 

Thursday, 30 November 2023 - 10.00 am  
 

 Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Circulation: 
Members: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chair) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Chris Austin, Lucas Field Residents Group 
Robert Stratford, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Sally Purcell, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants 
Panel (Co-optee) 
 

 
  
  
 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2   NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING   
 
To agree the notes of the previous meeting held on 19th October 2023 and 
published on the Council’s website. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
To receive any declarations of interests under the Waverley Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

4   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF PUBLIC   
 
To receive questions from members of the public. 
 

5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
 
To receive questions from Members of the Council. 
 

6   Q2 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023-24  (Pages 5 - 18) 
 
The Q2 Corporate Performance Report, Annexe 1, provides an analysis of the 



 

 

Council’s performance for the second quarter of 2023/24.  
 
The Housing Service performance information has been extracted for the LSAB. 
The full performance report can be found on the Council website. 
 
Recommendation to Landlord Services Advisory Board: 
 
It is recommended that the Board considers the performance of the housing 
service areas, and 
 

1) identifies any areas for comment or further exploration, and 
2) makes any recommendations to senior management or the Portfolio 
Holders for Housing as appropriate. 

 
7   AIDS AND ADAPTATIONS SURVEY FEEDBACK - OCTOBER 2023  (Pages 

19 - 20) 
 
Board to review the Customer Experience Group’s findings and 
recommendations following the Aids and Adaptations Survey - October 2023. 
 

8   HOUSING DECANT POLICY  (Pages 21 - 32) 
 
The report aims to introduce the purpose for a decant policy and review the draft 
updated version following lessons learnt from experience and a complaint and 
new financial thresholds.    
 
Recommendation to the Landlord Services Advisory Board 
 
It is recommended that the Board: 
 

 review the decant policy and make any comments to Joint Executive Head of 
Housing Services and Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing (Operations and 
Services), 

 supports the adoption and implementation of the policy, and 

 to consider and advise, the Service Improvement Manager, on the procedural 
queries raised. 

 
9   RE-LET REVIEW PROGRESS UPDATE   

 
The Board to receive an update on the progress of the Re-let Review from 
Annalisa Howson, Housing Service Improvements Manager 
 

10   EXECUTIVE HEAD OF HOUSING UPDATE   
 
The Board to receive an update from Andrew Smith, Executive Head of 
Housing.  
 

11   WORK PROGRAMME   
 
Work programme to follow. 
 

12   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 



 

 

HRA Finance Session – 13th December 2023 at 10am.  
Next meeting – 25th January 2023 at 10am.  
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD (EXECUTIVE 
WORKING GROUP) 

 
19 October 2023 

 

N O T E S 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chair) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Chris Austin, Lucas Field Residents Group 
Robert Stratford, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Sally Purcell, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants 
Panel (Co-Optee) 
 

  
  
 

  
35  Apologies for absence    

 
None received. The Board was in full attendance. 
 

36  Notes of the previous meeting    
 

The Board agreed that the notes of the previous meeting were an accurate and 
complete record. 
 

37  Smith and Byford Presentation    
 

Daniel Neild, on behalf of Smith & Byford Ltd, addressed the Board and d
[...]
n 
plan, with a few updates; 
 

• The policy and process have been reviewed and are now looking at legal 
obligations  

Page 6



3 
 

• Officers are reviewing current processes, namely; lack of communication with 
Tenants throughout adaptation; a Housing Adaptations Support Group has been 
set up to inform tenants on A&A case until completion. 

• Officers are in the process of carrying out Tenant Satisfaction Surveys, sent out to 
tenants wo have had A&As carried out between Apr-Oct 2023 and in November 
they can feedback the results 

• Officers are in conversations with suppliers and contractors – this will be promoted 
to tenants about the service 

• There had been a lack of tracking identified by the team – therefore they have 
created a simple tracker to ensure cases are followed through all stages 

• Setting up reports to monitor cases – weekly update meetings with contractor to 
keep on top of cases. 

• Action plan is in continual improvement. 

 
In response to the Board, Ibiyemi Akoto, Compliance Manager, confirmed that the 
Council was in contact with social services teams and hospital outreach teams 
regarding Aids and Adaptions for tenants. 
 
It was noted that the case which triggered the review involved significant and 
unreasonable delays in dealing with an adaptation – what caused this? 
 
Andrew Smith, Executive Head of Housing, explained that it was a lack of 
communication and adherance to the policy. He further noted that the complaint 
came before the policy had been reviewed. Andrew explained that the appropriate 
steps have been taken to avoid such cases in the future and it wouldn’t be 
appropriate to go into more detail on this in public session. 
 
The Board requested a review on the progress of the action plan in February 2024. 
Annalisa Howson noted that they were due to bring TSS info back next month and 
can programme a review for the Action Plan in that meeting.  
 

39  Senior Living Fire Alarm Upgrade - Contract Award    
 

The Board noted and endorsed the proposals set out in the report. 
 

40  Executive Head of Housing Update    
 

Andrew Smith, Executive Head of Housing, addressed the Board and provided the 
following updates: 
 

- There is now a fully resourced Compliance Team in place at WBC, which is key for 
ensuring tenants’ safety and satisfaction. 

- The Q2 Corporate Performance Report will be presented to the Board next month, 
and we are keen to see improvements in KPIs, specifically responsive repairs and 
voids. He noted that progress is slow but steady. 

- A new Anti-Social Behaviour Officer has been recruited and will work with housing 
on neighbourhood disputes and anti-social behaviour. 

- 3,304 out of the 5,170 Stock Condition Surveys have been completed and the 
consultants have had a good response. There is a good number of satisfaction 
levels. 

- The Budget setting process is due to commence so we will be looking at that soon. 
- Winter Housing Hellos will take place on 14th, 17th and 23rd November. 
- He concluded by thanking the Housing team and the LSAB, rising to the challenges 

in place. 

 
41  Work programme    

Page 7



4 
 
 

 
Annalisa Howson noted the upcoming items for the next meeting; 

- Re-let review update 
- Decant Policy 
- Retrofit Progress Report (this may be deferred) 
- Aids and Adaptations Survey Feedback 
- The Board expressed a desire to schedule a HRA Mid-year review finance training 

session in December to prepare Members to look at the HRA Budget in January 

 
Cllr Rivers raised a point about the Decant Policy and questioned the use of the 
word “Decant”. The Board agreed and questioned the use of “decant” when talking 
about people and homes and would be open to suggestions for an alternative 
name.  
 

42  Date of next meeting    
 

The Board noted that the date of the next meeting would be Thursday 30th 
November 2023. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

Waverley Borough Council 

Report to:    Landlord Services Advisory Board 


[...]
also worked with the Board to 

provide feedback to the Regulator of Social Housing proposed consumer standards consultation.  

Partnership working has been the focus for the Housing Management Team.  Close working with the 

Police and other agencies has led to the successful resolution and closure of some longer term 

cases. The Team also prioritises vulnerable tenants to help sustain their tenancies and address 

issues such as hoarding and exploitation.  The Resettlement Team are working with refugees in 

council homes, providing practical advice and assistance to support integration. 

   

Andrew Smith, Executive Head of Housing 

 

Page 17



Last update: 22/11/2023 12:52                               Return to Report Sections Summary 

                                                                                          

4 | P a g e  

 

 

2.2 Key Performance Indicators Status  

 2.2.1 Table of Service Specific Performance Indicators presenting data for the five past 

quarters and their performance against the target 

 

PI 
reference 

Description   
Q2 

22-23 
Q3 

22-23 
Q4 

22-23 
Q1 

23-24 
Q2 

23-24 
Target 

H1 (NI) 

Number of homeless households in 
temporary accommodation at the end 
of the quarter (lower outturn is 
better) 

No. 3 7 8 2 3 <5 

H2 
Total current tenants rent arrears as a 
percentage of the total estimated gross 
debit  (lower outturn is better) 

% 0.9% 1.0% 0.9% 1.0% 1.2% 1% 

H3 
Average number of working days taken 
to re-let 'normal void' property (lower 
outturn is better) 

Days 26 31 30 39 39 25 

H4 
Percentage of annual boiler services 
and gas safety checks undertaken on 
time (higher outturn is better) 

% 99.7% 99.4% 99.3% 99.9% 99% 100% 

H5a 

Responsive Repairs: How would you 
rate the overall service you have 
received? (Tenants' view of the 
service)   (higher outturn is better) 

% 77% 79% 74% 74% 81% 90% 

H5b 
Responsive Repairs: Average number 
of days to complete a repair (lower 
outturn is
[...]
imescale in August, compared to 85%, 63% and 57% in April. 

Tenancy Audits: 

The audit target was not fully met due to a significant increase in caseload for the Housing 
Management team in recent months. The team are prioritising their cases by category in order to 
reduce numbers and have a target through to March. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



Last update: 22/11/2023 12:52                               Return to Report Sections Summary 

                                                                                          

6 | P a g e  

 

 

 

 

2.3 Service Plans – Progress Status 

2.3.1 Summary Table and Pie Chart 

Q2 Progress on Housing Services Service Plans 2023/26  

Total 100% 42 

Completed 7.1% 3 

On track 92.9% 39 

Off track - action taken / in hand 0.0% 0 

Off track - requires escalation 0.0% 0 

Cancelled / Deferred /Transferred 0.0% 0 

 

2.3.2 Summary comment on the service plans  

Comment: All service plan actions are completed or on track. 

 

2.4 Internal Audit Actions Progress Status 

Comment: At the end of Q2 the following Internal Audit Actions, from the Use and Occupation 

charges audit, were outstanding for this service area as they were due end of September: 

 
IA23/08.001.1 Training 
 
IA23/08.001.3 Local Policy (due end Oct) 
 
IA23/08.002.1 Tenancy Audits 
 
IA23/08.003.1 Staff Training 
 
IA23/08.004.1 Performance Management 

 
For further details please refer to the latest Review of Progress in the implementation of Internal Audit 

Actions (from the Audit Committee 11 September 2023).  Please note the outstanding actions were 

completed the first week of October. 

 
 

2.5 Complaints Statistics 

 2.5.1 Table presenting statistics of Level 1 complaints for this service area for the past 5 

quarters 

KPI Description   
Q2 

22-23 
Q3 

22-23 
Q4 

22-23 
Q1 

23-24 
Q2 

23-24 
Target 

Level 1 
Total number of Level 1 complaints 
received in a quarter  Number 

New 
service 

structure 
effective      

1 O
[...]
nication and getting it right first time.  

 

Recommendations 

The Group requests the Board’s view and support for the suggested recommendations. 

It is recommended that the housing team: 

 use the survey to assess the impact of the new policy and procedure on communications, 

 continue to seek tenants feedback following the completion of works, 

 should consider ways to increase the response rate,  

 refine the survey questions following the initial pilot with the Customer Experience Group, 

 consider sending surveys immediately after works have been completed, and  

 offer the opportunity to complete the survey by phone or in person.   

Increasing the response rate will provide data from a more statistically significant number of 

tenants.  Thus detailing the outcomes of the service and highlighting the key issues and trends to 

inform continuous service improvement. 

 

Joseph Warriner and Customer Experience Group 

November 2023 

Page 24



 

Waverley Borough Council 
 

Report to: Landlord Services Advisory Board 

Date: 30 November 2023 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director: Community Wellbeing 

Author: Annalisa Howson, Housing Service Improvement Manager 

Tel: 01483 523453 

Email: annalisa.howson@waverley.gov.uk 

Executive Portfolio Holder responsible: Cllr Paul Rivers 

Tel: 01483 420747 

Email: paul.rivers@waverley.gov.uk 

Report Status: Open  

 

Housing Decant Policy  
 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 
To introduce the purpose for a decant policy and review the draft updated version 
following lessons learnt from experience and a complaint and new financial 
thresholds.    
 
 

2. Recommendation to LSAB 
 
It is recommended that the Board: 

 review the decant policy and make any comments to Joint Executive Head 

of Housing Services and Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing (Operations and 

Services), 

 supports the adoption and implementation of the policy, and 

 to consider and advise, the Service Improvement Manager, o
[...]
Tenant Act 1985 

Home Loss Payments Regulations 2008 

Housing Act 1996 Part VI 

Homelessness Act 2002 

Document Improvement 

The Council welcomes comments and feedback on its policies and procedures. Please contact 
Brenda Glover Service Improvement Team if you have any comments. 

Related information 

Other Related Council Policies / Information 

Housing Compensation Policy 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Q2 Corporate Performance Report 2023-24
	Q2 2023-24 Corporate Performance Report - Annexe 1 Housing extract

	7 Aids and Adaptations Survey Feedback - October 2023
	8 Housing Decant Policy
	V1.5Decant Policy October 2023




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD (EXECUTIVE 
WORKING GROUP) 

 
30 November 2023 

 

N O T E S 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chair) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
Cllr John Robini 
Chris Austin, Lucas Field Residents Group 
Robert Stratford, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Sally Purcell, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants 
Panel (Co-Optee) 
 

  
  
 

Apologies: 
Councillor Janet Crowe 
 
In attendance: 
Cllr Paul Follows 
Cllr Steve Williams  
  

43  Apologies for absence    
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Janet Crowe. 
 

44  Notes of the previous meeting    
 

The Chair noted a few amendments had been made to the minutes upon his 
request. 
 
The Board agreed that the notes of the meeting held on 19th October 2023 and 
published to the Council’s website were an accurate and complete record. 
 

45  Declarations of interest    
 

There were no Declarations received. 
 

46  Questions from Members of Public    
 

There were none received. 
 

47  Questions from Members    
 

There were no questions received. 
 

48  Q2 Corporate Performance Report 2023-24    
 



2 
 
 

The Executive Head of Housing (Operations & Services), Andrew Smith, addressed 
the Board an introduced section 2.1.1 of the Q2 Corporate Performance Report 
2023-24, noting that partnership working has been the focus for the management 
team and that the team is seeing increasing vulnerability in tenants and the number 
of tenants who require support. 
 
The Executive Head of Housing (Operations & Services) acknowledge that there 
were a large number of red KPIs on Page 4 of Annex 1, however, he noted that 
these were generally moving in the right direction. He informed the Board that the 
Housing team are working on improving voids turnaround times and noted the 
improvement in responsive repairs and reassured Members that work with Ian 
Williams to improve the service is continuing.  
 
Members referenced the Responsive repairs figures (H5a-H6b) on Page 4 of Annex 
1 and expressed their disappoint with the figures. Cllr Keen questioned whether 
these responsive repairs were particularly difficult repairs, hence the increased 
repair times. The Chair further queried whether the Stock Condition Surveys were 
giving officers a lead in terms of future works that need to be planned and whether 
they are bringing up more repairs. Cllr Robini referenced part 2.5.3 of Annex 1 
asked for clarity on the increase in complexity of complaints. 
 
The Compliance Manager, Matt Alexander, responded to some of these queries. He 
explained that he could not provide a full breakdown at this point but noted that 
there had been an increase in minor works i.e. works with more than one 
component or operative required. These would take more time, resources and 
organisation. He noted that another Repairs Inspector and a Damp and Mould 
Officer had been recruited and will be in post from January 2024 which will drive 
improvements in repairs. He agreed that the Stock Condition Surveys were 
producing a lot more repair works which had not formally been reported the Council 
and this could be contributing to the figures. In terms of the increase in complexity 
of complaints in part 2.5.3, Annalisa Howson explained that complexity of 
investigations such as reviewing the structure of the building in cases of damp and 
mould are a substantial reason for the increase in response time.  
 
The Board made reference to H6a in Annex 1 and queried whether these figures 
are such because they were not completed right the first time or whether these are 
cases that cannot be fixed the first time, so a return visit is needed. The Services 
Improvements Manager explained that the figures in H6a are based on a tenants 
survey to give a view on how tenants are experiencing the service, rather than the 
Contactor’s view.  
 
Cllr Robini raised concerns about the lack of affording housing and housing delivery 
in the Borough shown in the KPIs, specifically in Town Centres/high street areas 
and whether this had anything to do with Planning Policies or technicalities.  
The Executive Head of Housing (Operations & Services) responded and explained 
that Housing Delivery and Function is certainly a valid issue, however the lack of 
housing delivery schemes is attributed to build cost inflation and affordable homes 
needing to be viable before works proceed. He noted that there was significant 
pressure on affordable housing providers and that affordable homes are built to the 
correct standard. He further noted that Housing Register numbers will stay as they 
are unless new builds are occurring.  
 



3 
 

Annalisa Howson, Services Improvement Manager, reminded the Board that 
Housing Delivery is not within the remit of this Board.  
 
Annalisa Howson encouraged the Board to comment and recommend any 
suggestions on the format in which these figures are brought to them. She noted 
that the Housing Team would be happy to restart monthly operational housing 
indicators with the Board in order for Members of the Board to receive information in 
a more timely fashion. Further, she noted that we could look at coming out of the 
Corporate template and developing a snapshot or dashboard on a monthly basis 
which is more user friendly.  
 
The Leader informed the Board that changing or altering the Performance 
Indicators of the specified Service Area within the Corporate Performance Reports 
sits within the remit of the Executive and any recommendations regarding these 
would be welcomed and considered by the Executive. 
 
Cllr Keen voiced her concern about the ‘Right to Buy’ scheme resulting in the 
Council losing their property stock which adds to the burden on social housing as 
our stock is diminishing. The Board acknowledged that this was a Central 
Government issue. 
 
Annalisa Howson, Services Improvement Manager, provided the Board with an 
overview of the remainder of the Q2 Corporate Performance Report 2023-24, 
Housing Performance extract at Annex 1 and provided some key updates, 
including; 
 
- 2.3, the Service Plans Progress Update indicates that all service plan actions are 
on track, however Annalisa advised that the Board may want a breakdown with 
more information in future. 
 
- 2.4 Internal Audit actions looked at the outcomes of the Use and Occupation 
Charges audit which highlighted an anomaly with some of the data, therefore 
concluding that some policies needed to be tightened and training needed to be 
provided. The Succession Policy was reviewed which looks at inheriting a property 
when an occupant passes away – Annalisa noted that this can be brought to the 
Board in future if they would like. 
 
- 2.5, Complaints Data highlighted a concern about the lack of resources to respond 
to complaints. It was noted that Amy Walton, the new Service Improvement Officer 
is now in post and will be providing additional support in providing responses to 
complaints in a timely fashion. A corporate review on how the Team manages 
complaints will be brought back to Board in the spring following the Housing 
Ombudsman and Local Govt. Ombudsman ‘Joint Code of Practice’ consultation.  
 
- 2.6, the Finance position offers a breakdown of the HRA financial position, income 
and expenditure and forecast outturn. 
 
The Board noted the report and had no further comments to make. 
 
 

49  Aids and Adaptations Survey Feedback - October 2023    
 



4 
 
 

Rod Blackmore, on behalf of the Customer Experience Group (CEG) presented the 
CEG Recommendations to the Board, following the Aids & Adaptations Survey 
(October 2023). The Recommendations are set out in the document attached.  
 
As the response rate the Aids & Adaptations Survey was only 12%, the CEG urged 
that officers consider ways to increase the response rate in future surveys i.e. to 
offer an opportunity to complete the survey via phone, email or in person. It was 
noted that the survey found that tenants were generally satisfied with the Aids and 
Adaptations once complete but raised issues with communications and length of 
time to complete works. 
 
The Board queried whether the Council was statutorily required to carry out an 
adaptation that was too expensive or whether the tenant would be required to 
relocate. Matt Alexander confirmed that within the Policy there is a value/threshold 
and if the Aids and Adaptations would exceed the value it will be reviewed by a 
Committee within the WBC realm. The works will be reviewed and other options will 
be considered before coming to a decision. He also noted that there are other 
funding streams available such as Surrey County Council which could be available 
or utilised if the works would exceed the threshold. 
 
The Board recognised the discrepancies in communication found in the survey and 
queried how the team would deal with this. Annalisa Howson advised that officers 
would need to look at agreeing an appropriate level of communication through a 
mutual agreement, i.e. weekly updates or updates only when there is a change to 
notify the tenant about. Annalisa explained that the core principle is to ensure that 
tenants remain well informed and are not left in the dark during this process, 
however the right balance is needed.  
 
The Board noted the recommendations of the Customer Experience Group. 
 

50  Housing Decant Policy    
 

The Services Improvement Manager, Annalisa Howson, addressed the Board and 
presented the draft updated Decant Policy as set out in Annex 1. The Board has 
been asked to review and support the adoption and the implementation of the 
Policy and to consider and advise the Service Improvement Manager on the 
procedural queries raised in part 6.9 of the report. These include; 
 
1. A goodwill gesture one-off payment to anyone who has had to move homes, on 
top of the compensation due to the inconvenience. 
2. Within hotel accommodation WBC covers reasonable costs for food – the 
proposal was to set a limit/set amount of money per person per day and pay upfront 
rather than waiting for receipts. 
 
Rob Stratford, Tenants Panel Member, relayed his experience with the decant 
process during the initiation of the Ockford Ridge retrofit redevelopment scheme. 
He noted that an older house was offered first, which was turned down and then he 
was moved to a show home. He endorsed the decant process including the 
disturbance payments administered by WBC and noted that the current payment 
system in place worked well.  
 
Members raised concern about the name ‘Decant’ when referring to tenants and 
homes. Terry Daubney, Leader of the Tenant’s Panel, recommended that the Policy 



5 
 

be renamed to ‘Home-relocation Policy’, which was endorsed by Members of the 
Board and the Executive Head of Housing (Operations & Services).  
 
The Leader informed the Board that the Executive had similar discussions around 
the use of the word ‘decant’. He advised that ‘Decant’ is a political term that is 
jargon and used across the sector and would need to be included, however, it 
would be possible to change the name of the Policy and keep ‘decant’ in brackets. 
The Chair agreed with the advice given and advised that the Housing Team takes 
on the Board’s suggestion for re-naming the Policy.  
 
Members queried how WBC deals with cases where tenants are re-located to a 
property that they feel is unsuitable. Annalisa Howson confirmed that this would be 
dealt with sensitively and Officers would build a relationship with the tenant and talk 
through the home options and payment arrangements as well as conducting a 
needs assessments. 
 
Following discussions around the procedural queries raised in paragraph 6.9 of the 
report, Members of the Board were in favour of the proposal mentioned in 6.9.1, 
‘Payments in advance for subsistence’. The Board agreed that payments in 
advance as a set amount would help tenants who may be financially unable to fork 
money out for food and rely on re-imbursements in the future and emphasised that 
no one should be out of pocket. It was noted that this would also mitigate the 
impracticalities of saving receipts for every meal and submitting them. The Board 
also acknowledged that a payment in advance would allow tenants to allocate the 
funds more effectively.   
 
Danielle Sleightholme, Tenants Panel Co-Optee, queried the experiences of the 
Tenants who influenced the development of the Policy in Annex 1. She further 
questioned whether the Board could see the procedure. Annalisa Howson informed 
the Board that the Policy was developed based on reviews and comments taken 
from tenants who had undergone an emergency decant and were dissatisfied with 
the service, which also allowed officers to review lessons learned. One of the issues 
picked up was the need to complete a comprehensive assessment of the Tenants’ 
individual needs, particularly around Occupational Therapy referrals and disability. 
The Officer involved also consulted with the Tenant’s panel when producing the 
Policy. Annalisa further explained that the procedure is an internal document and 
Tenant Satisfaction Surveys and feedback from tenants fed into the development of 
the procedures. Further, the way that procedures are developed is currently under 
review. She noted that the procedure can be shared with and discussed with the 
Tenants panel if requested. 
 
The Board resolved to: 
 

1. Support the adoption and implementation of the Decant Policy set out in Annex 1. 

 
2. Recommend that officers duly consider the suggestion of the Board to re-name the 

Policy to the ‘Home Re-location Policy’. 

 
3. Recommend that the Services Improvement Manager duly considers the comments 

made by the Board pertaining to the procedural queries set out in part 6.9 of the 
report. 

 
51  Re-let Review Progress Update    

 



6 
 
 

The Services Improvement Manager, Annalisa Howson addressed the Board and 
presented the progress of the Re-let Review since December 2022. Annalisa noted 
that progress has been made, however issues and conflicting priorities have caused 
the delay in the Review.  
 

- Annalisa reminded the Board that re-lets are a comprehensive and complex process 
which involve different processes such as Health and safety checks and allocation 
processes. It was noted that there had been many changes since the Project 20 
process in 2014 and officers are aware that the 20 day target has not been met 
since 2019. Annalisa explained that changes to customers’ needs and expectations 
have been reviewed in light of this, such as standard of decorations, carpeting, 
health and safety issues, energy efficiency, heating and the void standards. She 
further noted that the relet process involves multiple elements and teams such as 
the Housing engagement Team, the voids Team, Contractors, the Rents Team, etc. 
Adequate resources are therefore essential to improve the length of re-let periods. 

- Annalisa noted that there is a strong focus on prioritising the landlord-tenant 
relationship as the beginning of the tenancy is the first interaction with a new tenant 
and it is essential to ensure a positive start to the relationship. 

- Annalisa noted that the proposal was to run the project in 3 phases; the first phase 
is complete and it identified the blockages to an efficient relet, the second phase 
(consultation) is part complete and the third stage to brainstorm improvements has 
been completed alongside phase 1.  

- Annalisa presented a graph which demonstrated that, as of October 2023, the 
average was 44 days to turn around a home for re-let and there was a cumulative 
average of 30 days over the whole year. However, it was noted that 5 properties 
have been turned around in 25 days this year, which is a step in the right direction.  

- The presentation discussed the cost of voids data analysis and showed an average 
cost of around £4,000 per property. Annlisa noted that increased funds were spent 
on new kitchens and bathrooms and a comparative cost analysis was completed. 
The analysis found that a lot of the costs were spent on removing previous tenants 
rubbish and gardening. In response, the Team have started providing a skip for 
tenants to remove their own waste if a tenant has given notice, quality of 
workmanship has been raised and there is now a dedicated tenant officer who can 
support them through that process. Officers noted that they would like to do more 
cost analysis to determine where savings can be made reasonably.  

 
Annalisa noted that the next steps would be to look at cost analyses and more 
stringent budgets; to ensure economically viable options are in place especially with 
new kitchens and bathrooms. Officers will also review use of decoration vouchers 
and re-carpeting. Annalisa reiterated that Tenant Surveys and dialogue with 
contractors will continue to improve the service. 
 
Cllr Keen expressed the importance of Tenant responsibility for looking after the 
home and recommended that there should be a formal responsibility on the tenant 
to leave the house in a reasonable condition. She further suggested that carpets in 
good condition should be left in place, except if the previous tenant had pets. 
Annalisa Howson confirmed that the dedicated tenant officer will work on increasing 
transparency about the rights and responsibility on tenants and the Landlord with 
regards to re-lets. She clarified that Re-carpeting is dependent on the quality of the 
carpet and there had been a proposal to budget carpeting to more financially 
vulnerable tenants and further mentioned that the HRA hardship fund has been 
utilised to help new tenants with re-carpeting. 
In response to queries from the Board, Annalisa clarified that there is a Voids 
Standard which constitutes that the home must be in working order. She noted that 
there is a variation in how some tenants leave their properties and that WBC needs 



7 
 

to ensure they are covering the discrepancies or extra works that are needed to 
ensure the home meets the voids standard. 
 
Danielle Sleightholme, Tenants panel Co-Optee, suggested that providing a skip 
should be standard practice, tenant involvement before the re-let work position 
would be useful to determine which work needs doing, making the process more 
tenant-led and that a basic re-decoration job would be very helpful during the re-let 
phase if the redecoration vouchers are to be discontinued.  
 
Annalisa noted that WBC operates a choice based letting system; which means that 
the tenant can bid to express their interest in other properties in other areas. The 
Home Choice Team have a good relationship with tenants and can suggest other 
types of properties or areas to fit the tenants’ requirements based on their bids. 
 
The Board noted the Re-let Review update and thanked Annalisa Howson for her 
presentation. 
 
 
The Chair then invited Cllr Steve Williams to provide an update to the Board.  
 
Cllr Steve Williams addressed the Board and informed them that the Charity ‘What 
Next? Godalming’ had introduced an initiative to provide free surveys to residents 
across Waverley. He noted that a team of surveyors have been trained to undertake 
energy surveys and will take a thermal image of the house to determine where heat 
is leaking out and how energy loss can be dealt with i.e. draft excluders or extra 
insultation. Cllr Steve Williams suggested that the Tenants’ newsletter and the 
Tenant’s Panel extends the opportunity to WBC tenants.  
 
Cllr Steve Williams advised that tenants contact ‘What Next?’ directly and details 
are to be circulated after the meeting. 
 

52  Executive Head of Housing update    
 

Executive Head of Housing, Andrew Smith, announced that he is leaving the 
Council in the new year.  
 
The Board thanked Andrew for his efforts put into tenant relations and his hard work 
on projects such as Ockford Ridge. 
 

53  Work programme    
 

Annalisa Howson reminded the Board that the HRA mid-year review will discussed 
at the HRA Finance session on 15 December 2023 and where we have been 
spending HRA funds. This will also prepare the Board Members for the budget 
setting meeting in January, including the projected rent increase and HRA planned 
works. 
 

54  Date of next meeting    
 

It was cofirmed that the date of the next meeting will be Thursday 25 January 2024. 
 
 
 
 


